
Page 1

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

     GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

                    + + + + +

            DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
              COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

                    + + + + +

     DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC HEARING ON
           THE DRAFT FISCAL YEAR 2015
               ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

                    + + + + +

                    WEDNESDAY
                  JULY 9, 2014

                    + + + + +

            The Hearing met in the DHCD First
Floor Conference Room, 1800 Martin Luther
King, Jr. Avenue, S.E., Washington, D.C., at
6:30 p.m., Nathan Simms, Hearing Official,
presiding.



Page 2

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1               P R O C E E D I N G S

2                                      (6:55 p.m.)

3             MR. SIMS:  Good evening, everyone.

4 My name is Nathan F. Sims. I'm the deputy

5 director for the D.C. Department of Housing

6 and Community Development, sitting in on

7 behalf of director Michael P. Kelly.

8             I'd like to thank you for

9 attending today's public hearing  on the FY

10 2015 Consolidated Annual Action Plan and

11 Proposed Citizen Participation Plan.

12             The purpose of this hearing is to

13 discuss plan and budgets to be submitted to

14 the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban

15 Development.  Over the last several months, we

16 have held community  needs assessment

17 hearings, to hear from residents, small

18 business owners, and community stakeholders,

19 about their housing and community development

20 needs in their communities.

21             The feedback that we received was

22 used in development the District's draft



Page 3

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 fiscal year 2015 Annual Action Plan, and the

2 spending priorities utilizing federal

3 entitlement funds.

4             Let me begin by introducing senior

5 staff that are in the room, present in the

6 room.  

7             Usen Bassey who is the Lead Safe 

8 Washington manager and Quinn Warner, who is in

9 the Office of the Director.

10             We are all available to engage in

11 answering any questions that you may have

12 following the hearing.

13             As many of you know, DHCD's

14 mission is to create and preserve

15 opportunities for affordable housing, economic

16 development, and to revitalize underserved

17 communities in the District of Columbia.

18             DHCD accomplishes this mission

19 through the use of both federal and local

20 funding. The District received four

21 entitlement grants from the U.S. Department of 

22 Housing and Urban Development, which includes



Page 4

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 the Community Development Block Grant, or

2 CDBG, Home Investment Partnership Program,

3 commonly referred to as HOME, Emergency

4 Solutions Grant or ESG, and Housing

5 Opportunities for Persons with AIDS or HOPWA.

6             DHCD administers the CDBG and HOME

7 funds directly. ESG is administered by the

8 D.C. Department of Human Services, and the

9 HOPWA grant is administered by the D.C.

10 Department of Health.

11             In addition, DHCD uses local a

12 local housing production trust fund, which is

13 funded by the District's deed, recordation,

14 and transfer taxes for the production of 

15 affordable housing -- for production and

16 preservation of affordable housing and

17 community development in the District.

18             DHCD utilizes its federal and

19 local funding to support a variety of

20 initiatives, including but not limited to

21 single family and  multi-family housing

22 development, comprehensive housing counseling



Page 5

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 services, and direct assistance to both

2 current and future home owners.

3             These housing initiatives help

4 sustain and revitalize District neighborhoods. 

5             At this time, I'd like to mention

6 a few housekeeping items.

7             One. Please make sure that all

8 cell phones and all electronic devices are

9 either on silent or vibrate. As you

10 participate in this hearing, I understand that

11 you may have personal endeavors you want to

12 address.  DHCD staff is available to speak

13 with you, one on one, about any concerns that

14 you may have.

15             And lastly, I would request that

16 you be respectful of others who have -- who

17 are speaking, and keep side conversations to

18 a minimum.

19             There are three witnesses who have

20 registered to provide testimony today. After

21 we have heard from those witnesses, we will

22 open the floor for additional testimony from



Page 6

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 anyone who would like to be added.

2             If you have written testimony,

3 please make sure that we have a copy. Your

4 testimony is limited to three minutes.

5             So without further ado, I am going

6 to open the witness list and call Leona

7 Redmond.

8             (No  response)

9             MR. SIMS:  All right.  Next, I

10 have Violet Harris.

11             (No response)

12             MR. SIMS:  All right. Three times

13 the charm; right? Bernice Alexander.

14             (No response)

15             MR. SIMS: No. All right. Is there

16 anyone else who would like to testify today?/ 

17 You can come on up. Please use the microphone

18 and state your name for the record, please.

19             MS. JENKINS:  My name is Veronica

20 Jenkins and I'm the executive director for

21 Homes for Hope, Incorporated, which is a small

22 nonprofit transitional housing program for



Page 7

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 people living with chronic illnesses in Ward

2 7.

3             I must admit that, first of all,

4 I'm  a neophyte in the housing development

5 arena, and so some of my questions or some of

6 my comments may certainly have already been

7 addressed through the action plan, but I'd

8 like to just put them out for you to consider,

9 and hopefully, maybe we can talk more about

10 our particular project as an aside from this.

11             But three things I'd like to bring

12 forth to your attention. I believe that during

13 the course of distributing the funding in the

14 District of Columbia, I think it would behoove

15 you to be sure to include smaller housing

16 developers in the process of a funding

17 distribution.  I think a lot of us who do

18 housing are not necessarily incorporated in to

19 that decision making process, even though I

20 did hear you say that you had several

21 meetings. But I must personally say that I was

22 not aware or -- well, I was not aware.



Page 8

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             Secondly, I would suggest that

2 DHCD also offer some assistance to smaller

3 housing developers, because not only are we

4 the persons developing housing units. We are

5 generally also program providers as well.  So

6 we bring a kind  of  unique perspective to how

7 monies should be used and where they should be

8 focused.

9             And lastly,  I would say we should

10 make sure, and certainly ensure, that there's

11 some timeliness in providing funding to small

12 developers,  As a person who has worked with

13 DHCD before, we've had several projects, and

14 at least one has languished for multiple

15 years, and I think that is not conducive to

16 good business for small housing developers.

17             First of all, we don't always have

18 the financial backing of someone who can wait

19 for a long period of time in order to get the

20 finances to help develop propertied, and in

21 addition, it makes it more difficult for us to

22 move clients from homelessness to independent



Page 9

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 housing because, of course, the service

2 provision comes from us ,and that takes away

3 from the housing development division.

4             And so I thank you for this

5 opportunity to voice those comments.

6             MR. SIMS: Thank you very much.

7 Anyone else wishing to testify?

8             (No response)

9             MR. SIMS: No. Okay. With that

10 being said, this concludes the FY 2015

11 Consolidated Action Plan and Proposed Citizen

12 Participation Public Hearing. At this time,

13 the hearing will adjourn, and DHCD staff will

14 be available to answer any additional concerns

15 or comments that you may have. Thank you for

16 attending and have a good night.

17             (Whereupon, at 7:02 p.m., the

18 hearing was adjourned.)

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 10

A
accomplishes 3:18
action 1:6 2:10 3:1

7:7 9:11
added 6:1
addition 4:11 8:21
additional 5:22

9:14
address 5:12
addressed 7:7
adjourn 9:13
adjourned 9:18
administered 4:7,9
administers 4:6
admit 7:3
ado 6:5
affordable 3:15

4:15,16
AIDS 4:5
Alexander 6:13
Annual 1:6 2:10

3:1
answer 9:14
answering 3:11
arena 7:5
aside 7:10
assessment 2:16
assistance 5:1 8:2
attending 2:9 9:16
attention 7:12
available 3:10 5:12

9:14
Avenue 1:13
aware 7:22,22

B
backing 8:18
Bassey 3:7
behalf 2:7
behoove 7:14
believe 7:12
Bernice 6:13
Block 4:1
bring 7:11 8:6
budgets 2:13
business 2:18 8:16

C
C 2:1
call 6:6
CDBG 4:2,6
cell 5:8
certainly 7:6 8:10
charm 6:13
chronic 7:1
Citizen 2:11 9:11
clients 8:22
Columbia 1:1,5

3:17 7:14
come 6:17
comes 9:2
comments 7:6 9:5

9:15
commonly 4:3
communities 2:20

3:17
community 1:3 2:6

2:16,18,19 4:1,17
comprehensive

4:22
concerns 5:13 9:14
concludes 9:10
conducive 8:15
Conference 1:12
consider 7:8
Consolidated 2:10

9:11
conversations 5:17
copy 6:3
counseling 4:22
course 7:13 9:1
create 3:14
current 5:2

D
D 2:1
D.C 1:13 2:5 4:8,9
decision 7:19
deed 4:13
Department 1:3

2:5,14 3:21 4:8,10
deputy 2:4
develop 8:20
developers 7:16 8:3

8:12,16
developing 8:4
development 1:3

2:6,15,19,22 3:16
3:22 4:1,17,22 7:4
9:3

devices 5:8
DHCD 1:12 3:18

4:6,11,18 5:12 8:2
8:13 9:13

DHCD's 3:13
difficult 8:21
direct 5:1
directly 4:7
director 2:5,7 3:9

6:20
discuss 2:13
distributing 7:13
distribution 7:17
District 1:1,5 3:17

3:20 4:17 5:4
7:14

District's 2:22 4:13
division 9:3
draft 1:6 2:22

E
E 2:1,1
economic 3:15
either 5:9
electronic 5:8
Emergency 4:3
endeavors 5:11
engage 3:10
ensure 8:10
entitlement 3:3,21
ESG 4:4,7
evening 2:3
executive 6:20

F
F 2:4
family 4:21
federal 3:2,19 4:18
feedback 2:21
finances 8:20
financial 8:18
first 1:12 7:3 8:17

fiscal 1:6 3:1
floor 1:12 5:22
focused 8:8
following 3:12
forth 7:12
four 3:20
fund 4:12
funded 4:13
funding 3:20 4:19

7:13,16 8:11
funds 3:3 4:7
further 6:5
future 5:2
FY 2:9 9:10

G
G 2:1
generally 8:5
going 6:5
good 2:3 8:16 9:16
GOVERNMENT

1:1
grant 4:1,4,9
grants 3:21

H
Harris 6:10
Health 4:10
hear 2:17 7:20
heard 5:21
hearing 1:5,12,13

2:9,12 3:12 5:10
9:12,13,18

hearings 2:17
held 2:16
help 5:3 8:20
home 4:2,3,6 5:2
homelessness 8:22
Homes 6:21
Hope 6:21
hopefully 7:9
HOPWA 4:5,9
housekeeping 5:6
housing 1:3 2:5,14

2:19 3:15,22 4:4
4:12,15,16,21,22
5:3 6:22 7:4,15,18
8:3,4,16 9:1,3

Human 4:8

I
illnesses 7:1
include 7:15
includes 3:22
including 4:20
incorporated 6:21

7:18
independent 8:22
initiatives 4:20 5:3
introducing 3:4
Investment 4:2
items 5:6

J
Jenkins 6:19,20
Jr 1:13
JULY 1:9

K
keep 5:17
Kelly 2:7
kind 8:6
King 1:13
know 3:13

L
languished 8:14
lastly 5:15 8:9
Lead 3:7
Leona 6:6
limited 4:20 6:4
list 6:6
living 7:1
local 3:19 4:11,12

4:19
long 8:19
lot 7:17
Luther 1:12

M
making 7:19
manager 3:8
Martin 1:12
meetings 7:21
mention 5:5
met 1:12



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 11

Michael 2:7
microphone 6:17
minimum 5:18
minutes 6:4
mission 3:14,18
monies 8:7
months 2:15
move 8:22
multi-family 4:21
multiple 8:14

N
N 2:1
name 2:4 6:18,19
Nathan 1:13 2:4
necessarily 7:18
needs 2:16,20
neighborhoods 5:4
neophyte 7:4
night 9:16
nonprofit 6:22

O
O 2:1
offer 8:2
Office 3:9
Official 1:13
Okay 9:9
open 5:22 6:6
opportunities 3:15

4:5
opportunity 9:5
order 8:19
owners 2:18 5:2

P
P 2:1,7
p.m 1:13 2:2 9:17
participate 5:10
Participation 2:11

9:12
particular 7:10
Partnership 4:2
people 7:1
period 8:19
person 8:12
personal 5:11
personally 7:21

persons 4:5 8:4
perspective 8:6
phones 5:8
plan 1:6 2:10,11,13

3:1 7:7 9:11
please 5:7 6:3,17

6:18
present 3:5
preservation 4:16
preserve 3:14
presiding 1:14
priorities 3:2
process 7:16,19
production 4:12,14

4:15
program 4:2 6:22

8:5
project 7:10
projects 8:13
propertied 8:20
Proposed 2:11 9:11
provide 5:20
providers 8:5
providing 8:11
provision 9:2
public 1:5 2:9 9:12
purpose 2:12
put 7:8

Q
questions 3:11 7:5
Quinn 3:8

R
R 2:1
received 2:21 3:20
record 6:18
recordation 4:13
Redmond 6:7
referred 4:3
registered 5:20
request 5:15
residents 2:17
respectful 5:16
response 6:8,11,14

9:8
revitalize 3:16 5:4
right 6:9,12,13,15

room 1:12 3:5,6

S
S 2:1
S.E 1:13
Safe 3:7
Secondly 8:1
senior 3:4
service 9:1
services 4:8 5:1
side 5:17
silent 5:9
Simms 1:13
Sims 2:3,4 6:9,12

6:15 9:6,9
single 4:21
sitting 2:6
small 2:17 6:21

8:11,16
smaller 7:15 8:2
Solutions 4:4
speak 5:12
speaking 5:17
spending 3:2
staff 3:5 5:12 9:13
stakeholders 2:18
state 6:18
submitted 2:13
suggest 8:1
support 4:19
sure 5:7 6:3 7:15

8:10
sustain 5:4

T
takes 9:2
talk 7:9
taxes 4:14
testify 6:16 9:7
testimony 5:20,22

6:2,4
thank 2:8 9:4,6,15
things 7:11
think 7:14,17 8:15
three 5:19 6:4,12

7:11
time 5:5 8:19 9:12
timeliness 8:11

times 6:12
today 5:20 6:16
today's 2:9
transfer 4:14
transitional 6:22
trust 4:12

U
U.S 2:14 3:21
underserved 3:16
understand 5:10
unique 8:6
units 8:4
Urban 2:14 3:22
use 3:19 6:17
Usen 3:7
uses 4:11
utilizes 4:18
utilizing 3:2

V
variety 4:19
Veronica 6:19
vibrate 5:9
Violet 6:10
voice 9:5

W
wait 8:18
want 5:11
Ward 7:1
Warner 3:8
Washington 1:13

3:8
we've 8:13
WEDNESDAY 1:8
wishing 9:7
witness 6:6
witnesses 5:19,21
worked 8:12
written 6:2

X

Y
year 1:6 3:1
years 8:15

Z

0

1
1800 1:12

2
2014 1:9
2015 1:6 2:10 3:1

9:10

3

4

5

6
6:30 1:13
6:55 2:2

7
7 7:2
7:02 9:17

8

9



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

12

Public Hearing on the Draft FY 2015
Annual Action Plan

DC DHCD

07-09-14

Washington, DC


